#### LOK SABHA

## **BULLETIN-PART II**

(General Information relating to Parliamentary and other matters)

[Friday, December 13, 2019/ Agrahayana 22, 1941(Saka)

Table Office

# LOK SABHA ADJOURNED SINE DIE

Lok Sabha adjourned *sine die* today, the 13<sup>th</sup> December, 2019.

No.912

### **General Works Branch**

# Replacement of Lift Nos. 3 & 4, Parliament House Annexe

Members are informed that lift Nos. 3 & 4, Parliament House Annexe will remain closed w.e.f. 14.12.2019 to 15.01.2020 for replacement work to be carried out by CPWD.

Inconvenience caused to Members is regretted.

No.913

# **Privileges & Ethics Branch**

## ARREST AND RELEASE OF SHRI RAJBAHADUR SINGH

The following communication dated 06 December, 2019 from Superintendent of Police, Sagar district, Madhya Pradesh was received on 09 December, 2019:-

"This is to inform that Shri Rajbahadur Singh, Member of Lok Sabha, alongwith others, was arrested on 06 December, 2019 u/s 151 of Cr.PC apprehending that a cognizable offence can be committed by them in connection with a demonstration staged by them against non-supply of urea and manure seeds at Rajakhedi Bajaria PS, Makroniya. Later he was released on bond by City Magistrate."

#### \_\_\_\_\_

No.911

Nos.911-917]

No.914

Legislative Branch-I

### **MESSAGES FROM RAJYA SABHA**

Members are informed that the following Messages were received from the Secretary General, Rajya Sabha on the 12 December, 2019:-

 (i) 'I am directed to inform the Lok Sabha that the Rajya Sabha at its sitting held on Wednesday, the 4<sup>th</sup> December, 2019, adopted the following Motion in regard to the Committee on Public Undertakings:-

> "That this House concurs in the recommendation of the Lok Sabha that the Rajya Sabha do agree to nominate one Member from Rajya Sabha *vice* Shri Surendra Singh Nagar, who resigned from the membership of Rajya Sabha *w.e.f.* 02.08.2019, to associate with the Committee on Public Undertakings of the Lok Sabha for the unexpired portion of the term of the Committee and do proceed to elect, in such manner as the Chairman may direct, one Member from among the Members of this House to serve on the said Committee".

- I am further to inform that the Lok Sabha in pursuance of the above Motion, Shri Surendra Singh Nagar, Member, Rajya Sabha has been duly elected to the said Committee.'.
- (ii) "In accordance with the provisions of rule 127 of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in the Rajya Sabha, I am directed to inform the Lok Sabha that the Rajya Sabha at its sitting held on the 11<sup>th</sup> December, 2019 agreed without any amendment to the Citizenship (Amendment) Bill, 2019 which was passed by the Lok Sabha at its sitting held on the 9<sup>th</sup> December, 2019 which continued on 10<sup>th</sup> December, 2019."
- (iii) 'I am directed to inform the Lok Sabha that the Rajya Sabha at its sitting held on Thursday, the 12<sup>th</sup> December, 2019 adopted the following Motion regarding constitution of the Joint Committee of the Houses on the Personal Data Protection Bill, 2019:-

#### MOTION

"That this House concurs in the recommendation of the Lok Sabha made in the Motion adopted by the Lok Sabha at its sitting held on Wednesday, the 11<sup>th</sup> December, 2019 that this House do join in the Joint Committee of the Houses on the Personal Data Protection Bill, 2019 and resolves that the following Members of the Rajya Sabha be nominated to serve on the said Joint Committee:-

- 1. Shri Bhupender Yadav
- 2. Shri Suresh Prabhu
- 3. Shri Rajeev Chandrasekhar
- 4. Shri Ashwini Vaishnaw
- 5. Shri Jairam Ramesh
- 6. Shri Vivek K. Tankha
- 7. Shri Derek O' Brien
- 8. Shri A. Navaneethakrishnan
- 9. Prof. Ram Gopal Yadav
- 10. Dr. Amar Patnaik".'
- (iv) "In accordance with the provisions of rule 127 of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in the Rajya Sabha, I am directed to inform the Lok Sabha that the Rajya Sabha, at its sitting held on the 12<sup>th</sup> December, 2019, passed, in accordance with the provisions of article 368 of the Constitution of India, without any amendment, the Constitution (One Hundred and Twentysixth Amendment) Bill, 2019, which was passed by the Lok Sabha at its sitting held on the 10<sup>th</sup> December, 2019."
- (v) "In accordance with the provisions of rule 111 of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in the Rajya Sabha, I am directed to enclose a copy of the Constitution (Scheduled Tribes) Order (Amendment) Bill, 2019 which has been passed by the Rajya Sabha at its sitting held on the 12<sup>th</sup> December, 2019."
- (vi) "In accordance with the provisions of rule 127 of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in the Rajya Sabha, I am directed to inform the Lok Sabha that the Rajya Sabha at its sitting held on the 12<sup>th</sup> December, 2019 agreed without any amendment to the International Financial Services Centres Authority Bill, 2019 which was passed by the Lok Sabha at its sitting held on the 11<sup>th</sup> December, 2019."
- (vii) "In accordance with the provisions of sub-rule (6) of rule 186 of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in the Rajya Sabha, I am directed to return herewith the Appropriation (No. 3) Bill, 2019, which was passed by the Lok Sabha at its sitting held on the 4<sup>th</sup> December, 2019 and transmitted to the Rajya Sabha for its recommendations and to state that this House has no recommendations to make to the Lok Sabha in regard to the said Bill."

#### THE SPECIAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT IN ECONOMICALLY BACKWARD REGIONS BILL, 2019 BY SHRIMATI RAMA DEVI, M.P.

[Copy of Letter No. 15/11/2019-Tpt. dated 10 December, 2019 from Shri Rao Inderjit Singh, Minister of State for the Ministry of the Planning and the Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation to the Secretary General, Lok Sabha].

The President, having been informed of the subject matter of the Special Infrastructure Development in Economically Backward Regions Bill, 2019 by Shrimati Rama Devi, M.P., has recommended the consideration of the Bill by Lok Sabha under article 117(3) of the Constitution.

### No.916

# **Committee Section (Commerce)**

## Revision of subjects selected by the Department Related Parliamentary Standing Committee on Commerce

Members are informed that Department Related Parliamentary Standing Committee on Commerce has revised the subjects selected and published *vide* Bulletin Part-II No.872 dated 4<sup>th</sup> December, 2019, for detailed examination as under:

- (i) Export of Agricultural & Marine Products, Plantation Crops, Turmeric and Coir;
- (ii) Pricing of Precious Metals and Functioning of MMTC; and
- (iii) Reviewing the filing of Patents in India.

# **PROROGATION OF LOK SABHA**

Lok Sabha which commenced its Second Session on the 18<sup>th</sup> November, 2019, has been prorogued by the Hon'ble President on the 13<sup>th</sup> December, 2019.

### SNEHLATA SHRIVASTAVA Secretary General